# THE VILLAGE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION CONSTITUTION

## **JUNE 2002**

(as amended April 2006, April 2014, April 2020, and October 2020)

## NAME:

The Village Community Association (the "Association")

### **HEAD OFFICE:**

Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake, Ontario ("NOTL")

#### MISSION:

To foster a harmonious community, provide a strong voice within the municipality, and preserve/enhance the beauty of The Village.

#### **PURPOSES:**

The purposes of the Association are:

- a) To provide a forum whereby members of the Association may interact and communicate with each other, express individual ideas and concerns, and identify issues in order to maintain the community spirit of The Village.
- b) To create committees that solve problems, plan for the future in ways that are in the best interest of The Village, and discuss areas of mutual interest.
- c) To maintain the link with the developers/managers of The Village.
- d) To develop relationships with key members of the Niagara-on-the-Lake municipality in order to ensure a strong voice for The Village within the municipality, and to communicate to residents any municipal issues which could potentially affect The Village
- e) To plan social events, welcome, and help new residents by inviting them to become involved.
- f) To help clean up and maintain the common elements of The Village.
- g) To provide regular communication via newsletters and the website.

## **OPERATION:**

The operation of the Association shall be carried on without purpose of gain for its members. Profits or other assets of the Association shall be used in the promotion of its objectives.

## **DISSOLUTION:**

In the event of dissolution or the winding up of the Association, disposal of any money or assets of the Association after the satisfaction of its debts and liabilities shall be decided by a vote of 50% +1 of the membership, which can include proxy statements.